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District Mission Statement
To ensure high levels of learning for all in
a safe and inclusive learning community;

“Every student, every day.”

Platteville Middle School Mission Statement

To ensure that all students achieve at high levels and gain academic,
behavioral, social and emotional skills that prepare them for a productive

future.

Statement of NonDiscrimination

The Platteville School District is committed to a policy of nondiscrimination and to the provision
of equity in its educational programs, services and activities for all students and employees. The
Platteville School District does not tolerate discrimination in employment or in its educational

programs and activities.

It is the rule of the Platteville School District that no person may be denied admission to any
public school in this district or be denied participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be

discriminated against in any curricular, extracurricular, pupil service, recreational, or other
program or activity or employment because of the person's religion, sex, race, national origin,

age, ancestry, creed, color, political affiliation, membership in the National Guard, state defense
force or any reserve component of the United States military or state military forces, pregnancy,

marital or parental status, sexual orientation, or physical, mental, emotional, or learning
disability or handicap or other bases prohibited under state or federal law. This rule also prohibits

discrimination as defined by Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972 (sex), Title VI of the
Civil Rights Act of 1964 (race, color, and national origin), and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act

of 1973.

The Platteville School District does not tolerate acts of discrimination or harassment. These
activities are offensive and inappropriate in the school environment. This is a serious issue not

just for the district, but also for each individual. The district specifically prohibits discriminatory
or harassing conduct, condoning such conduct by allowing it to go on, and prejudging

harassment or discrimination complaints. District staff members may be held individually liable
for harassment or for allowing students to harass each other and may be subject to the penalties

imposed upon employers under state or federal law. The district’s rule prohibiting harassment
applies to all students, staff members, and volunteers whether at school, at school-sponsored
co-curricular, extracurricular or social functions, or otherwise. In particular, staff members

“Making a Difference in the Middle!” to Table of Contents



should understand that they are “on duty” whenever they are with students, even if they are not
at school or not at a school-sponsored event.

Any district staff member who engages in harassment or discrimination, or retaliates against
another person because of a harassment/discrimination report or participation in an

investigation, is subject to immediate discipline, up to and including discharge. Any student who
engages in harassment or discrimination, or retaliates against another person because of a

harassment/discrimination report or participation in an investigation, is also subject to
immediate discipline, up to and including suspension and expulsion from the district. Any

volunteer who engages in harassment or discrimination, or retaliates against another person
because of a harassment/discrimination report or participation in an investigation, may be

prohibited from volunteering for the district in any capacity.

If a student, parent, employee, or volunteer believes that he or she has been harassed or
discriminated against or are aware of violations of the district harassment and discrimination

policy, they should report the violations as soon as possible to the building principal or the
Student Services Director: Maxwell Long

Platteville School District
780 N. Second Street
Platteville, WI 53818

(608) 342-4000

If the complaint involves the  Student Services Director, it should be reported to the
Superintendent: Jim Boebel

Platteville School District
780 N. Second Street
Platteville, WI 53818

(608) 342-4000

The district will investigate harassment and discrimination complaints promptly, thoroughly,
and impartially. Complaint forms are available in all school counselors’ offices, the main office of
each school, and in the district office.
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At Platteville Middle School, all students are expected to demonstrate good citizenship.  It is our goal to
help students develop self-discipline and a strong sense of responsibility.  Platteville Middle School is a
PBIS (Positive Behavior Intervention and Supports) school.  PBIS is a proactive approach for creating and
maintaining a safe and effective learning environment in schools.  It is a process where students are
taught what is expected of them.  Then, the expectations are modeled and practiced, and success is
acknowledged.

Our focus on making that difference will be demonstrated each day in our classrooms and lived out by
our faculty and staff as positive and healthy role models for our students.

The academic and behavioral needs of middle school students are affected greatly by their physical,
social, and emotional needs, which also must be addressed directly in the school program.

As a result of implementing PBIS at Platteville Middle School we plan to:
● Establish a consistent universal system for modeling and teaching appropriate and responsible

behaviors
● Create a positive culture in our school, family, and community
● Reduce Office Discipline Offenses
● Hold students and staff accountable
● Create consistent response to behavioral needs
● Use data to guide decision making toward positive change

BE RESPECTFUL BE RESPONSIBLE BE HERE
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TIME SCHEDULE

Students will be permitted to enter the
building at 7:35 am.   Students will enter the
building through designated entrances. The
main entrance (S-3) will be for parents to
come to the office if needed.  From 7:35 - 7:45, students will be in the commons.  At 7:45, students
will go to their homerooms or designated morning locations.

5th & 6th
Grades

Will use S-2.  This is the entrance by the bike racks

7th & 8th
Grades

Will use S-4.  This is the entrance by the building sign (corner of Second St.
and Madison St.)

Bus Riders Will use E-2.  This is the entrance by Second St.
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WEDNESDAY EARLY RELEASE

As our district
continues to provide
opportunities for
staff collaboration,
students will be
released by 2:35 on
Wednesdays.

Students are not
permitted to be in
the building during
collaboration time
(3:00 - 4:30).  Please
make sure
arrangements are
made.

HEALTH & ILLNESS

Medication
We ask that medication be given at home when possible. If medication needs to be given at
school, it must be administered through the office. A note from the doctor/health care provider
must be brought in with the medication indicating the name of the medication, amount and
time to be given. This note must be signed by both parent/guardian and health care provider
before we can give medication. School personnel can administer over the counter medicines
with a written permission note from parents.  Both prescription and over the counter medication
must be in the labeled and original container.  Medication administration forms are available in
the school office or on our website.

Immunizations
The Wisconsin Immunization Law requires students to be immunized according to their
age/grade level at the beginning of the school year.  Letters will be sent to parents of children who
are missing immunizations.

Injury
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Injured children are generally brought to the office unless injury is severe and emergency
personnel need to be called. Appropriate first aid will be given and recorded in the office.  A
determination of seriousness is made and a parent/guardian called if necessary.  In the event the
school needs to call 911, Southwest Health Center in Platteville will respond.  We will attempt to
determine the name of the family doctor and hospital preference and relay to emergency
personnel. Parents will be notified as soon as possible. It is very important for parent and
emergency contact information to be kept up to date in case of an emergency.  Please inform the
office of any changes as soon as possible.

Platteville School District does not carry accident insurance for students.  Parents are encouraged
to check their personal insurance policies to determine coverage.

ATTENDANCE

The Platteville Middle School educational program is based on the premise that regular school
attendance is vital to a student's success in school. Parents play an important role in developing
attitudes about school attendance and are encouraged to work cooperatively with school staff to
positively influence pupil attendance. Regular school attendance is important because it
contributes to the characteristics of responsible citizenship.

In accordance with state law (s. 118.15), all children between six and eighteen years of age must
attend school full-time until the end of the term, quarter, or semester of the school year in which
the child becomes 18 years of age. Students are required to provide a legal excuse for absences or
face disciplinary consequences.

Excused Absences
● Excused Absences

○ Illness (Physical or Mental)
■ Medical documentation may be required (doctor or school nurse)

○ Emergencies at home (Accident, illness in the immediate family, death in the
family, etc.)

○ Medical/dental appointments
○ Court appearances
○ Religious Holiday

● Pre-Arranged: 10 days max per year by state law
○ Trips with parents when requested and approved in advance (See Pre-Excused

Absences below.)
● Extenuating circumstances require approval by a building administrator

Parent Excused
Students are allowed 10 parent excused school days for illness for the school year. Platteville
Middle School may request a doctor’s excuse for other reasons, we reserve the right to require a
doctor’s excuse if a student is absent 3 or more consecutive days, or when a student has been
gone 5 or more partial/full days in a semester due to illness.
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The doctor’s note should contain specific dates corresponding to the absence(s). If an accident
caused the illness or injury, the school may require documentation signed by a physician or
school nurse before re-entry into school will be allowed.

Pre-Arranged
If a parent knows that his/her child will be gone ahead of time, s/he can arrange for him/her to
make up the work before the absence.  Send a note with him/her or call the Middle School office
and request a pre-excused absence document to be shared with teachers.  Specify the dates s/he
will be gone.  A google document will be shared with the student and their teachers and
parents/guardians.

● No more than 10 pre-excused absence days are allowed each school year.  In accordance
with the state statutes, the office should receive written notice a day prior to the absence.

● Planned absence days cannot be claimed after an absence has occurred.
● Trips with parents that are requested and approved in advance are counted as pre-excused

absence days.

Unexcused Absences
Students who are absent from school with or without the consent of their parent or guardian and
whose absence does not fall under the excused absences listed above shall be considered
unexcused/truant.

Examples of unexcused absences include:
● Missing the school bus
● Shopping
● Oversleeping
● Babysitting
● Riding with a friend
● Haircut appointment
● Family trips not approved in advance
● Tardiness
● Skipping Class

A telephone message stating “personal reason” is not an acceptable excuse.  The building
principal or designee must be informed of the nature of the absence in order to release a student
from school/class.  If the student wishes to take one of their 10 pre-excused absence days, it must
be communicated (email, call, note) by the parent before the day is to be taken in accordance
with state statutes. Absences not approved in advance are unexcused absences, even though the
absence if requested in advance, may have qualified as an unexcused absence.

Tardiness
Tardiness is disruptive to other students and the teacher of the class and results in a loss of
education for the tardy student. The student must report to and remain in class. Students who
are not in class by 8:05 a.m. will be considered tardy and should report directly to the main office
for a pass. Students who are late to class after the first-hour will be marked tardy by the
classroom teacher in Skyward. Students who are not in Pride Time, class, or study hall on time
will be considered tardy. It is at the discretion of the administration and instructors to determine
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if student tardiness is excused or unexcused. Students will receive consequences for 5 or more
tardies overall (all classes) per quarter.

● A Lunch Detention may be issued for subsequent tardies.
● Any additional tardies will be subject to additional detentions.
● Excessive tardiness will be viewed as insubordination/refusal to follow expectations that

will lead to other consequences including in-school suspensions.
● Referrals for truancy to the Platteville Police Department for a written warning and the

possibility of a written citation.

Students who are tardy more than 20 minutes into the class period will be recorded as absent.
The absence will be recorded as excused or unexcused depending on the circumstance. A tardy is
an unexcused absence that is less than 20 minutes.

Excusing Students (Phone Call And/Or Written Note)
If a student is going to be absent from school, a parent/guardian should contact the middle school
office as soon as possible.  The brief message should include the parent/guardian’s name, the
student’s name, and the reason for absence.

If a parent/guardian needs to talk to the administrative assistant at the middle school please call
after 7:30 a.m.  MS Phone #: 342-4010

If a phone call has not been made, the student should provide a written excuse (from
parent/guardian) the first day he/she returns to school. The middle school reserves the right to
require a doctor’s excuse if a student is absent 3 or more consecutive days.

Leaving The Building During School
A student may not leave the building for any reason during the school day without signing out
with the attendance administrative assistant. All students leaving the building will be required to
phone a parent or guardian for permission. Students leaving the building without signing out at
the attendance office or without parental consent will be considered truant and will receive a
consequence for failure to sign out.  Students may not go to their vehicles during the school day
without signing out. Skipping days/hours or leaving campus for lunch is not included as excused
absences.

TRUANCY
Truancy
Truancy is defined as any absence for part or all of one or more school days during which the
attendance office has not been notified of the official, board-approved cause of such an absence
by the parent or guardian. This also includes intermittent absences carried out for the purpose of
defeating the compulsory school attendance law or Platteville School Board policy relating to
school attendance. Examples of truancy includes but are not limited to when a student:

1. Leaves the building without an official pass.
2. Leaves a classroom, study hall, work area, or teacher’s supervision without having
permission.
3. Does not report to the office or any other designated location after being sent by a staff
member.
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4. Is in any unsupervised area of the building without a pass when classes are in session.
5. After securing the proper permission to leave a classroom is gone an excessive amount
of time.
6. Goes to any location in or out of the building rather than their assigned class for that
hour.

Habitual Truant
Wisconsin Law defines habitual truancy as a student who is truant for part or all of five or more
days each semester during which school is normally held. These students will be referred for
legal action according to state law (Wisconsin Statutes 118.15
(1)(a) and 947.16) and/or local municipal ordinance (Platteville Municipal Ordinance #
(b)). Habitual Truants could be subject to loss of co-curricular privileges, and may not be eligible
for a work permit.
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STUDENT APPEARANCE

Platteville Middle School expects that all students will dress in a way that is appropriate for the
school day or for any school-sponsored event. Student dress choices should respect the District’s
intent to sustain a community that is inclusive of a diverse range of identities. The primary
responsibility for a student’s attire resides with the student and their parent(s) or guardian(s).
The school district is responsible for seeing that student attire does not interfere with the health
or safety of any student, that student attire does not contribute to a hostile or intimidating
atmosphere for any student, and that dress code enforcement does not reinforce or increase
marginalization or oppression of any group based on race, sex, gender identity, gender
expression, sexual orientation, ethnicity, religion, cultural observance, household income, or body
type/size. Any restrictions to the way a student dresses must be necessary to support the overall
educational goals of the school and must be explained within this dress code.

Our values are:
● All students should be able to dress comfortably for school and engage in the educational

environment without fear of or actual unnecessary discipline or body shaming.
● All students and staff should understand that they are responsible for managing their own

personal "distractions" without regulating individual students' clothing/self-expression.
● Student dress code enforcement should not result in unnecessary barriers to school

attendance.
● School staff should be trained and able to use student/body-positive language to explain

the code and to address code violations.
● Teachers should focus on teaching without the additional and often uncomfortable burden

of dress code enforcement.
● Reasons for conflict and inconsistent and/or inequitable discipline should be minimized

whenever possible.

Our student dress code is designed to accomplish several goals:
● Maintain a safe learning environment in classes where protective or supportive clothing is

needed, such as:
○ Science/Tech Ed  (eye or body protection)
○ PE (athletic attire/shoes)

● Allow students to wear clothing of their choice that is comfortable.
● Allow students to wear clothing that expresses their self-identified gender.
● Allow students to wear religious attire without fear of discipline or discrimination.
● Prevent students from wearing clothing or accessories with offensive images or language,

including profanity, hate speech, and pornography.
● Prevent students from wearing clothing or accessories that denote, suggest, display or

reference alcohol, drugs or related paraphernalia or other illegal conduct or activities.
● Prevent students from wearing clothing or accessories that will interfere with the

operation of the school, disrupt the educational process, invade the rights of others or
create a reasonably foreseeable risk of such interference or invasion of rights.

● Prevent students from wearing clothing or accessories that reasonably can be construed as
being or including content that is racist, lewd, vulgar or obscene, or that reasonably can be
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construed as containing fighting words, speech that incites others to imminent lawless
action, defamatory speech, or threats to others.

● Ensure that all students are treated equitably regardless of race, sex, gender identity,
gender expression, sexual orientation, ethnicity, religion, cultural observance, household
income or body type/size.

1) Basic Principle: Certain body parts must be covered for all students at all times.
● Clothes must be worn in a way such that genitals, buttocks, breasts, and nipples are fully

covered with opaque fabric. However, cleavage should not have coverage requirements. All
items listed in the “must wear” and “may wear” categories below must meet this basic
principle.

2) Students Must Wear*, while following the basic principle of Section 1 above:
● A Shirt (with fabric in the front, back, and on the sides under the arms),
● AND Pants/jeans or the equivalent (for example, a skirt, sweatpants, leggings, a dress or

shorts),
● AND Shoes

*Courses that include attire as part of the curriculum (for example, professionalism, public
speaking, and job readiness) may include assignment-specific dress, but should not focus on
covering bodies in a particular way or promoting culturally-specific attire. Activity-specific shoe
requirements are permitted (for example, athletic shoes for PE).

3) Students May Wear, as long as these items do not violate Section 1 above:
● Hats facing straight forward or straight backward. Hats must allow the face to be visible to

staff, and not interfere with the line of sight of any student or staff.
○ Teachers may ask students to remove their hats during an assessment.

● Hoodie sweatshirts (wearing the hood overhead is allowed, but the face and ears must be
visible to school staff).

○ Teachers may ask students to remove their hoods during an assessment.
● Religious headwear
● Fitted pants, including opaque leggings, yoga pants and “skinny jeans”
● Pajamas
● Ripped jeans, as long as underwear and buttocks are not exposed
● Tank tops, including spaghetti straps; halter tops
● Visible waistbands on undergarments or visible straps on undergarments worn under

other clothing (as long as this is done in a way that does not violate Section 1 above).

4) Students Cannot Wear:
● Violent language or images
● Images or language depicting drugs or alcohol (or any illegal item or activity)
● Hate speech, profanity, pornography
● Images or language that create a hostile or intimidating environment based on any

protected class or consistently marginalized groups
● Any item that obscures the face or ears (except as a religious observance or health

concerns)
● Blankets, snuggies, or other non-clothing items as clothing

“Making a Difference in the Middle!” to Table of Contents



Dress Code Enforcement
To ensure effective and equitable enforcement of this dress code, school staff shall enforce the
dress code consistently using the requirements below. School administration and staff shall not
have discretion to vary the requirements in ways that lead to discriminatory enforcement.

Students will only be removed from spaces, hallways, or classrooms as a result of a dress code
violation as outlined in Sections 1 and 4 above. Students in violation of Section 1 and/or 4 will be
provided three (3) options to be dressed more to code during the school day:

1. Students will be asked to put on their own alternative clothing, if already available at
school, to be dressed more to code for the remainder of the day.

2. Students will be provided with temporary school clothing to be dressed more to code for
the remainder of the day.

3. If necessary, students' parents may be called during the school day to bring alternative
clothing for the student to wear for the remainder of the day

No student should be affected by dress code enforcement because of racial identity, sex assigned
at birth, gender identity or expression, sexual orientation, ethnicity, cultural or religious identity,
household income, body size/type, or body maturity.

Students should not be shamed or required to display their body in front of others (students,
parents, or staff) in school.

“Shaming” includes, but is not limited to:
● kneeling or bending over to check attire fit.
● measuring straps or skirt length.
● calling out students in spaces, in hallways, or in classrooms about perceived dress code

violations in front of others.
● accusing students of “distracting” other students with their clothing.

These dress code guidelines shall apply to regular school days and summer school days, as well
as any school-related events and activities.

Students who feel they have been subject to discriminatory enforcement of the dress code should
contact the one of the Building Administrators or Student Services Director.

COUNSELING AND SUPPORTIVE SERVICES

The Platteville Middle School counselor is available to all students. Often, problems concerning
both school and one's personal life appear overwhelming. Conferring with a competent,
supportive person can often help these problems. Working closely with teachers, principals,
parents, and other community agencies, the counselors encourage each student's academic and
personal growth.  The counselor may be reached by calling the middle school office at 342-4010.
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RELEASE OF STUDENT RECORDS

Students being released from school are released to their parents/guardians or are released by
parent permission.

In the case of parents who are separated or divorced, the school will send progress materials and
other school-related information to the custodial parent. However, both custodial and
non-custodial parents may discuss student progress with the educational staff, review student
records, and receive copies of progress reports.

If the court has issued orders that restrict the non-custodial parent from requesting grade reports,
visiting the child or the child's teachers, or picking up the child at school, a copy of this report
needs to be furnished to the principal by the custodial parent.

Students are released from school ONLY on the permission of a custodial parent unless a note
indicating the rights of a non-custodial parent is on file.

SCHEDULE CHANGES

Student schedule changes are granted only during the first two weeks of classes each semester,
and then only for very specific reasons. To initiate a schedule change, students must obtain an
Add/Drop form from the School Counselor.

EMERGENCY PROCEDURES & SCHOOL CLOSURES

During emergency situations, such as a fire/tornado drill, students are expected to:
1. Be aware of building procedures.
2. Follow all teacher directions.
3. Walk quickly and quietly to the assigned area.
4. Keep hands and feet to themselves.

In case of severe weather, forced closures or other emergencies, the decision may be made to
close schools for the day, delay buses, or dismiss early.  An announcement will be made by the
radio and television stations listed, and this announcement will be broadcast frequently.
Remember that these announcements pertain to one day only.  If there is no announcement,
school will be operating as usual.

Announcements will be broadcast by the following radio and television stations:

WPVL 1590 AM KGRR  97.3 FM WMTV 15
107.1 FM KDTH  13.70 AM WISC-TV 3

WGLR 97.7 FM KATF   92.9 FM WKOW-TV 27
KLYV   105 FM KIYK    106.1 FM
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School officials try to determine by 6:30 a.m. if conditions call for closing the schools or altering
the bus schedule that day.  If severe weather conditions develop, or another emergency occurs
during the day, the decision will be made that day whether or not to cancel afternoon classes
and/or to dismiss classes early.  Please make plans for early dismissals as it is not possible for
the school to contact each parent.  If schools are closed due to emergency conditions, all other
activities involving the use of the building or involving district staff and students are canceled for
that day, also.

INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIALS CENTER (IMC)

1. Work as quietly as possible to avoid disturbing others.
2. Remember due dates and return materials on time.
3. Reference books may be checked out after 3:00 p.m. and returned by 8:10 a.m. the next day.
4. Students may check out up to three items at a time.
5. Students must have a pass and have it signed by IMC staff before leaving.
6. Follow district and IMC guidelines for computer use.

STUDENT FEES

Registration Fee (5-8) $25.00
Technology Fee $25.00
Lessons Fee $ 5.00

Participation Fee Refunds: When a student withdraws before the end of the activity, fees will be
refunded according to the following schedule:

100% refund within the first 2 weeks
50% refund within the 3rd or 4th week
No refund after the 4th week

Unpaid fees or fines are carried over from year to year. Debts that have not been paid by the
end of 8th grade shall carry over to the High School.

*Information about applying for free/reduced lunch is available on the website at
https://www.platteville.k12.wi.us/families/food_services

*At times, special field trips may have admission costs that parents are asked to cover for their
child.

Registration Fee:
A registration fee is charged for each student in first through fourth grade.  The fee helps to
defray the cost of instructional materials used during the year. The fee is waived for students in
families who qualify for the free/reduced lunch program. The registration fee is paid at the time
you register your child for school.   These fees can be paid online using RevTrak or sent with your
student in a sealed envelope and labeled with the
student’s name, grade, and teacher name.
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Technology Fee:
Beginning with the 2020-21 school year, students will be assigned a device
(chromebook or ipad) for individual, academic use. Families will be charged $25.00 to
cover use of the device and repairs related to normal use. Damages related to abuse,
neglect, or intentional damage will result in fines to cover the cost of repairs, not to
exceed the replacement cost of the device.

All ipads and chromebooks remain the property of the Platteville School District. If a student
fails to return a device, the student/parent/guardian will pay the replacement cost.
Failure to return may result in a theft report filed with the Platteville Police Department.

Waivers for School Fees:
Families who meet the criteria for free and reduced lunch will also qualify for a waiver of
school registration and technology fees. To learn more, including this year’s household
size and income limits visit [@add link] Families enrolled in the following willsome
programs automatically qualify: FoodShare (SNAP), W-2 (TANF) cash benefits, the
foster care system, or the Food Distribution Program on Indian Reservations (FDPIR),
or the foster care system, and some Medicaid program. If possible, we recommend that
you apply for free / reduced lunch before paying school registration and technology fees.

Meal Fees:
Lunch (includes one carton of milk):
Grades PK - 4 $2.80 daily
Grades 5 - 12 $3.50 daily
Reduced Student $0.40
Adult $4.08
Milk: $0.40

Breakfast (includes one carton of milk):
Grades PK - 4 $1.35
Grades 5-12 $1.45
Reduced Student $0.00
Adult $2.50
Milk: $0.40

If you are applying for free or reduced lunch, please return your application to the school office
prior to the first day of school so we can get your application processed and your account
information ready on the first day.
A. Lunch fees can be paid online using RevTrak or paid by check or cash in the school office.
Please place a check or cash in an envelope labeled with your child’s name, grade, teacher and
the amount of money enclosed. Checks should be made payable to the Platteville School District.
The Platteville School District uses a computerized debit system to record meal payments and
purchases.

B. If your child forgets his/her money he/she will be allowed to eat lunch for that day and should
bring the money the next school day.

C. Free and reduced lunch rates are available to children who qualify. Families may apply ANY
TIME during the school year. Information concerning this eligibility is available in the school
office and on our school website [https://www.platteville.k12.wi.us/families/food_services]. This
information remains confidential.
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Automated Lunch System:

Platteville School District uses an automated meal account system for both breakfast and lunch.
Food payments are entered into a single household account and students’ individual purchases
are charged to the account when the student(s) go through the food line. Current balance
information is always available to parents in Skyward Family Access under the Food Service Tab.
Also, you may sign up to receive low balance email notification from Skyward.

Parents may pay as much as they want into the account by paying online or by sending their
check/cash to any of the elementary, middle or high school offices or to the Platteville School
District Office. Cash is not  accepted in the lunch line. Parents with Internet access will be able to
see their password protected account balance. Periodic statements will be sent home for those
without Internet access to help parents know when to replenish the account. This is not a credit
card system but rather a debit card system. That is, money needs to be in the lunch account to
draw on before the student lunch charge is registered.

LOST AND FOUND

Students need to be very careful with their personal belongings and articles of value. Do not leave
valuable articles in your locker!  Take them to the office for safekeeping.

When articles are found, they should be turned in to the office where the owner may reclaim
them by proper identification. The Platteville Middle School assumes no responsibility for lost,
stolen, or damaged property.

COMPUTER USE

Students have access to the network, software, and computer equipment in accordance with the
guidelines of the computer use contract.  Acceptable computer use must be in support of
education and research and consistent with the objectives of the School District of Platteville.
Consequences for inappropriate use include revocation of computer privileges.

ELECTRONIC SURVEILLANCE

Video camera surveillance will be used for the purpose of maintaining a safe and orderly school
environment, for identifying misconduct, minimizing theft and vandalism and enforcing school
policies and rules.

PHYSICAL EDUCATION

Fifth-grade physical education is very similar to the elementary program. It meets every other
day and does not require a change of clothing.  Students should wear gym shoes.
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6-8 grade students are required to have an outfit specifically worn for P.E. class. Students must
provide gym shoes (can be the same shoes worn to school) and an appropriate shirt and shorts.
These students will also have a Physical Education locker assigned and school locks can be
purchased by students at a cost of $4.00 for a new lock or $1.00 for a used one. The same lock
may be used each year in the Platteville system.

MIDDLE SCHOOL STUDENT COUNCIL

The Student Council plays an important role in middle school. It meets on a regular basis and is
involved in planning and supervising many activities throughout the year, both in school and in
the community.

Elections or student-filed applications determine homeroom and/or at-large representatives from
each grade level. Student Council members learn about parliamentary procedures and service, as
well as addressing school issues and concerns.

It is an honor and a privilege to be a member of the Student Council. Behavior or disciplinary
referrals may result in a suspension or removal from the Student Council.

SCHOOL VISITORS & VOLUNTEERS

Parents, guests and visitors are welcome at the middle school, but must have permission through
the principal’s office before moving through the building. All areas of the school are handicap
accessible. Handicap parking is also available. More specific information is available in the
school office.

Students who wish to visit the Platteville Middle School and students who wish to have a friend
visit school with them need to seek permission in advance from the principal. Due to the
importance of classroom instruction and value of small class sizes, most student visitations will
be limited to the lunch period and homeroom time.

STUDENT TRANSPORTATION & BUSING

The safe transportation of students to and from school is of primary concern; however, the right
of a student to transportation is a QUALIFIED right, dependent upon the student's behavior.

Bicycles, roller blades, scooters and skateboards:
Students who bike or skate to school are expected to observe the following:

A. Follow appropriate safety rules.
B. Walk bikes, boards, or roller blades on school property.
C. Lock bikes in appropriate bike racks. (The school assumes no responsibility for any losses

that may occur.)
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D. Store skateboards, scooters, or roller blades in your locker or the office during the school
day.

Bus riding:
The school bus ride is an extension of the school day; therefore, typical school rules, general rules
of respect and courtesy, and the Transportation Handbook govern student expectations. All rules
of conduct that apply on other school property also apply on the bus.

General guidelines:
1. Students are to ride their assigned bus at all times and enter and exit only at their

assigned stop.
2. Students should be on time at the bus stop and should wait until the bus comes to a

complete stop before attempting to enter.
3. Listen to directions from the driver. The driver has the authority to make and enforce rules

for those for whom he/she is responsible.
4. Remain in your seat while the bus is moving and keep the aisle clear of obstructions.
5. No part of the body is to be extended from the bus at any time.
6. Damage to the bus or any of its equipment is the responsibility of the individual(s) or the

parent/guardian.
7. Help keep the bus safe and clean.
8. Riders are to create no disturbance that may distract the driver's attention from his/her

driving.
9. Students wishing to bring guests home on the bus need to bring a parent permission note

to the driver in advance.
10. Be courteous and respectful to others at all times while traveling on the bus.

Parents/guardians will be notified when student misbehavior occurs on the bus. Severe or
continued behavioral incidents may result in the suspension of a student's right to ride the bus
for a specified period of time. See the district School Bus Transportation Handbook for additional
information.

STUDENTS WHO NEED SPECIAL EDUCATION

State and federal laws require school districts to locate and identify all children with special
needs who are not receiving special education.

The Platteville School District provides a full continuum of special education to children with
disabilities (CWD) with the following impairments: learning disability, emotional disturbance,
speech/language impairment, cognitive disability, autism, visual impairment, hearing
impairment, traumatic brain injury, orthopedic impairment, other health impairment, and
significant developmental delay.

Related services or supportive services may be provided to assist children with disabilities to
benefit from special education. These are: orientation and mobility, psychological services, social
work services, occupational and physical therapy, speech/language therapy, counseling,
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recreation, audiological services, transportation, medical services for diagnosis and evaluation,
educational interpreting, school health services, and rehabilitation counseling.

The Platteville School District solicits and receives referrals on students and children with
suspected impairments or disabilities from all persons who have a reasonable cause to believe
that such a need or condition exists. Prior to making a referral, the person who submits the
referral must inform the parents of their intent to submit the referral.

After a referral is made, parent consent for an evaluation is requested. A team is appointed to
evaluate the child. The evaluation team includes the parent, at least one of the child’s regular
classroom teachers, a special education teacher, a representative of the district who is authorized
to commit resources, an individual who can interpret the implications of evaluation results,
other individuals who have special expertise or knowledge regarding the child, and whenever
appropriate, the child. There is no charge for these evaluations and the results are kept
confidential. If a child is found to be eligible for special education, an Individual Education
Program (IEP) is developed. Parents are participants in the development of the plan and their
consent is required to implement the IEP.

Persons who know of a child from the ages of birth through 21 years who may need special
education may call Maxwell Long, Student Services Director
Platteville School District
780 N. Second St.
Platteville, WI 53818
(608) 342-4000, mlong@platteville.k12.wi.us
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CURRICULUM
There are two components of the curriculum: required classes and elective classes.  Required
classes (except P.E., which meets every other day) meet every day.  Elective classes generally meet
every other day for the entire year.  The middle school curriculum is designed to teach students
basic skills as well as to allow them an opportunity to explore new areas.
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Required Classes Elective Classes
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Grade 5

Reading Strings
Language
Mathematics
Science-Technology
Social Studies
Physical Education/Health
Art
Music
STEM 5

Grade 6
Reading Strings
Language Band
Mathematics Choir
Science  -Technology STEM 6
Social Studies
Physical Education/Health
Art
Music

Grade 7
Reading Band Lifetime Fitness 7
Language Choir Exploring Spanish
Mathematics Strings
Science Art
Social Studies Spanish A
Physical Education Technology Education 7

Grade 8
Reading Band Agriculture 8
Language Choir Health
Mathematics or Algebra Strings Spanish B
Science Art
Social Studies Exploring World Language
Physical Education Technology Education 8

“Making a Difference in the Middle!” to Table of Contents



GRADING FOR LEARNING & LEARNER QUALITIES

Students receive report cards at the end of each quarter (4 times) during the school year. Students
receive grades, which reflect progress toward district standards and benchmarks and reflect
assessment of test scores/skill mastery.

Grading for Learning is represented on a scale as follows and refers to the student’s
understanding of standards:

4 Distinguished Command
3 Strong Command (Proficient)
2 Moderate Command (Developing)
1 Partial Command (Beginning)
NA Not Assessed

Learner Qualities refer to the student’s behavior/work habits and daily work/participation. These
Learner Qualities are represented on a scale as follows:

CO Consistently Observed
S Sometimes/Progressing
N Needs Attention
NA Not Assessed

Information regarding student progress is also available online via the Family Access web page.
For information concerning access to this site, please contact the Middle School Office.

Parent/Teacher conferences are held two times throughout the school year. Check the school
calendar for specific dates.

Parents/Guardians who would like further information regarding their child's progress are
encouraged to contact the teacher of that particular subject.

ACADEMIC EXPECTATION AND RETENTION
Platteville Middle School does not believe in retention, but we do expect students to work hard in
their classes.  If a student chooses to not try or deliberately does not engage in their learning,
they will be required to make up the work missed in a core class (Math, Reading, Language Arts,
Science and Social Studies) if they earn a 1.  The student may have a schedule change and drop an
elective or miss a field trip to make up the required work during the school year.  If they earn a 1
during the second semester, they will be required to attend Summer School or rescheduled in that
class the following year.
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GUIDED STUDY & SOARs
A SOAR (Study, Organization and Responsibility) is a small Guided Study and both are designed so
that students have the opportunity to study or receive academic support in a quiet, formal
manner within an environment that promotes student productivity and achievement.

Guided Study Guidelines
● Students will engage in learning

○ Work cooperatively and quietly with another student on a project
○ Use school issued technology for educational purposes

● Students will NOT engage in any of the following behaviors during Guided Study
○ Use their personal electronic devices (cell phone, tablets, etc.)
○ Sleeping
○ Copying homework
○ Sitting idle
○ Distract others/socialize
○ Eating or drinking anything except water

● Violation of guided study expectations will result in disciplinary action
○ PHS Student Conduct and Discipline Plan - Policy #443.

ACADEMIC RECOGNITION
Academic Excellence Award
Students who have earned a 3 or 4 in all of their classes each quarter will be recognized with an
Academic Excellence Award.

Hillmen Pride
Students who have earned all “CO” (consistently observed) in all of their Behaviors for Learning in
all of their classes will be recognized with a Hillmen Pride Award.

STUDENT BEHAVIOR EXPECTATION

Students have the right to instruction and related activities in an atmosphere where students
can learn and teachers can teach without fear of physical threat of harm or verbal abuse.

Students are responsible for abiding by all-district, building, and classroom expectations
established by school officials. In addition, students are expected to practice common rules of
courtesy and respect that are necessary in-group settings to avoid disruption to school activities
and to protect school property and the health, safety, and welfare of students and staff.

Students are responsible for expressing their thoughts and feelings in a manner that does not
offend, slander, or ridicule others and to refrain from conduct that does not respect the rights,
dignity, and safety of all individuals.

The Platteville Middle School expects students to conduct themselves responsibly.
Inappropriate behavior shall not be permitted in school or at school-sponsored activities.
Students exhibiting behavior that is disrespectful, rude, causes or may cause harm to self or
others, or is detrimental to the learning environment of the school, will be subject to appropriate
disciplinary action.
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General Guidelines:

CLASSROOM
1.  Show respect for self and others.
2.  Be on time for class, prepared to work.
3.  Be courteous and considerate of others.
4.  Follow directions the first time they are given.
5.  Be quiet in the hallways.

LUNCHROOM
1.  Be orderly in the serving line.
2.  Be courteous and respectful to food service personnel.
3.  Leave the table and floor around you clean for others.
4.  Return your tray after you have finished eating.
5.  Cooperate with the student and staff supervisors.
6. All food must be eaten in the lunchroom. NO food/drink is allowed out of the lunchroom or on
the playground.

PLAYGROUND
1. Stay away from areas where cars are parked.
2. Stay out of the street and out of neighbors’ yards at all times.
3. No bikes, skateboards, rollerblades, skates, or scooters.
4. Kicking of playground balls should take place only on the grass area.
5. Students should refrain from tackling or similarly dangerous activities.
6. Students must remain in sight of the supervisor.
7. Follow guidelines as established by the playground supervisors.
8. No throwing or kicking of snow.

PLATTEVILLE SCHOOL DISTRICT STUDENT CODE OF CONDUCT

If a student or parent has questions or concerns related to student discipline and the application
of the Platteville School District Code of Conduct, they may contact the Student Services Director
who serves in the capacity of District Discipline Supervisor.
Maxwell Long, Student Services Director
Platteville School District
780 N. Second St.
Platteville, WI 53818
(608) 342-4000, mlong@platteville.k12.wi.us

The School District of Platteville shall not discriminate in standards and rules of behavior or
disciplinary actions, including suspensions and expulsions, on the basis of sex, race, religion,
color, national origin, ancestry, creed, pregnancy, marital or parental status, sexual orientation,
physical, mental, emotional or learning disability/handicap as required by s. 118.13, Wis. Statutes.
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Accordingly, the Platteville School District prohibits all forms of unlawful discrimination against
students, regardless of the legally protected classification or characteristic that serves as the basis
for any prohibited discriminatory conduct, policy, or practice.

RESTORATIVE CONFERENCES
Restorative Practices are part of a Discipline Decision-Making Process that helps ensure decision
makers are making thoughtful and thorough decisions when addressing students who need to be
held accountable for their behavior. The purpose of restorative conferences is to provide students
an opportunity to reflect and repair harm as well as provide education and resources to support
better decision making.

MANDATORY EXPULSION POLICY
A student charged with the behaviors listed shall be suspended for five days and shall be
recommended for an expulsion hearing/alternative placement with Platteville School Board.

A. Possession of a Weapon (Policy 832)
B. Possession of drugs other than alcohol, or being under the influence of any narcotic,
controlled substance or other

mind-altering drug or chemical, unless legally possessed or used while under the
supervision of a licensed health care

provider who prescribed the substance.
C. Intentional use of force that is unprovoked against a staff member or against a non-staff
member adult who is

legitimately exercising supervisory authority at school or during any school activity.
D. Possession of a bomb or explosive device, making or causing to be conveyed a bomb threat,
or threatening to set off an

explosive device, which causes significant safety risk or loss of instructional time even if
student is not in possession of

such a device.
E. Selling or delivering a controlled substance or illegal drug whether as the seller, purchaser,
or intermediary facilitating

the transaction.
F. Sexual assault, e.g., by use of a weapon, force, threat, or coercion.

ALCOHOL, TOBACCO PRODUCTS & ILLEGAL DRUGS

The use, possession, and/or distribution of alcohol or controlled substances, drug paraphernalia,
electronic cigarettes (including vapor pens), and/or look-alike products, is prohibited by state/city
statute and/or school policy on school or grounds leased by the school, at school sponsored
activities, in vehicles owned operated, rented or contracted by the district. Failure to abide by this
policy will result in disciplinary action up to and including suspension, or expulsion. Violations of
this policy may also result in a referral to law enforcement officials for prosecution under
specific state and local laws. This is also a violation of the Activity Code.  In addition to any
criminal penalties, the student may be expelled from school.
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BULLYING, HARASSMENT/DISCRIMINATION & THREATS
Bullying is an issue that we are very concerned about at Platteville Middle School and we have
school-wide rules against bullying.  It is the policy of the Board of Education to maintain an
educational environment that is free from all forms of harassment, including sexual
harassment. This commitment applies to all District operations, programs, and activities. All
students, administrators, teachers, staff, and all other school personnel share responsibility for
avoiding, discouraging, and reporting any form of harassment. This policy applies to conduct
occurring in any manner or setting over which the Board can exercise control, including on
school property, or at another location if such conduct occurs during an activity sponsored by the
Board.

The Board will vigorously enforce its prohibition against harassment based on the traits of sex
(including transgender status, change of sex, or gender identity), race, color, national origin,
religion, creed, ancestry, marital or parental status, sexual orientation or physical, mental,
emotional or learning disability, or any other characteristic protected by Federal or State civil
rights laws (hereinafter referred to as "Protected Characteristics"), and encourages those within
the school community as well as third parties, who feel aggrieved to seek assistance to rectify
such problems. Additionally, the board prohibits harassing behavior directed at students for any
reason, even if not based on one (1) of the Protected Characteristics, through its policies on
bullying/harassment (See Policy # 411.1 – Harassment/Bullying).

Definitions
The administration believes that all students should be afforded equitable participation in any
curricular or co-curricular program, pupil services, recreational, and other programs and shall
not be discriminated against based on the student’s sex, race, religion, natural origin, ancestry,
creed, pregnancy, marital or parental status, sexual orientation, or physical, mental, emotional,
or learning disability.

Bullying
It is defined as deliberate or intentional behavior using words or actions, intended to cause fear,
intimidation, or harm. Bullying may be a repeated behavior and involves an imbalance of power.
Furthermore, it may be serious enough to negatively impact a student’s educational, physical, or
emotional well-being. Bullying need not be based on any Protected Characteristic. Bullying
behavior rises to the level of harassment when the prohibited conduct is based upon the student’s
sex (including transgender status, change of sex, or gender identity), race color, national origin,
religion, creed, ancestry, marital or parental status, sexual orientation of physical, mental,
emotional or learning disability, or any other characteristic protected by Federal or State civil
rights. Bullying is prohibited by Board Policy # 411.1

Harassment
Harassment means any threatening, insulting, or dehumanizing gesture, use of data or computer
software, or written, verbal or physical conduct directed against a student based on one (1) or
more of the student’s Protected Characteristics that:

A. places a student in reasonable fear of harm to his/her person or damage to his/her
property;
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B. has the effect of substantially interfering with a student's educational performance,
opportunities, or benefits; or

C. has the effect of substantially disrupting the orderly operation of a school.

Harassment/Discrimination: The Platteville School District prohibits discrimination on the basis
of a person’s sex, race, religion, national origin, ancestry, creed, pregnancy, marital status,
parental status, sexual orientation, physical disability, mental disability or learning disability.
Any person that has been discriminated against, based on these protected classes, may file a
complaint with the principal or the Director of Student Services, Dr. Max Long, (608) 342-4000 ext.
1001.

Disability Harassment
Prohibited disability harassment occurs when unwelcome physical, verbal, or nonverbal
conduct is based upon an individual's physical, mental, emotional or learning disability
and when the conduct has the purpose or effect of interfering with the individual's
educational performance; of creating an intimidating, hostile, or offensive learning
environment; or of interfering with one's ability to participate in or benefit from a class or
an educational program or activity. Such harassment may occur where conduct is directed
at the characteristics of a person's disabling condition, such as negative comments about
speech patterns, movement, physical impairments or defects/appearances, or the like.

National Origin Harassment
Prohibited national origin harassment occurs when unwelcome physical, verbal, or
nonverbal conduct is based upon an individual's national origin and when the conduct has
the purpose or effect of interfering with the individual's educational performance; of
creating an intimidating, hostile, or offensive working and/or learning environment; or of
interfering with one's ability to participate in or benefit from a class or an educational
program or activity. Such harassment may occur where conduct is directed at the
characteristics of a person's national origin, such as negative comments regarding
customs, manner of speaking, language, surnames, or ethnic slurs.

Race/Color Harassment
Prohibited racial harassment occurs when unwelcome physical, verbal, or nonverbal
conduct is based upon an individual's race or color and when the conduct has the purpose
or effect of interfering with the individual's educational performance; of creating an
intimidating, hostile, or offensive learning environment; or of interfering with one's
ability to participate in or benefit from a class or an educational program or activity. Such
harassment may occur where conduct is directed at the characteristics of a person's race
or color, such as racial slurs, nicknames implying stereotypes, epithets, and/or negative
references relative to racial customs.

Religious (Creed) Harassment
Prohibited religious harassment occurs when unwelcome physical, verbal, or nonverbal
conduct is based upon an individual's religion or creed and when the conduct has the
purpose or effect of interfering with the individual's work or educational performance; of
creating an intimidating, hostile, or offensive learning environment; or of interfering with
one's ability to participate in or benefit from a class or an educational program or activity.
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Such harassment may occur where conduct is directed at the characteristics of a person's
religious tradition, clothing, or surnames, and/or involves religious slurs.

Sexual Harassment
Sexual harassment is defined as unwelcome sexual advances, requests for sexual favors,
sexually motivated physical conduct or other verbal or physical conduct or
communication of a sexual nature when:

A. submission to that conduct or communication is made a term or condition,
either explicitly or implicitly, of access to educational opportunities or program;
B. submission or rejection of that conduct or communication by an individual is
used as a factor in decisions affecting that individual's education;
C. that conduct or communication has the purpose or effect of substantially or
unreasonably interfering with an individual's education, or creating an
intimidating, hostile, or offensive educational environment.

Sexual harassment may involve the behavior of a person of either gender against a person
of the same or opposite gender.

Prohibited acts that constitute sexual harassment may take a variety of forms. Examples
of the kinds of conduct that may constitute sexual harassment include, but are not limited
to:

A. unwelcome verbal harassment or abuse;
B. unwelcome pressure for sexual activity;
C. unwelcome, sexually motivated or inappropriate patting, pinching, or physical
contact, other than necessary restraint of students by teachers, administrators, or
other school personnel to avoid physical harm to persons or property;
D. unwelcome sexual behavior or words including demands for sexual favors,
accompanied by implied or overt threats concerning an individual's educational
status;
E. unwelcome sexual behavior or words, including demands for sexual favors,
accompanied by implied or overt promises of preferential treatment with regard to
an individual's educational status;
F. unwelcome behavior or words directed at an individual because of gender;
Examples are:

1. repeatedly asking a person for dates or sexual behavior after the person
has indicated no interest;
2. rating a person's sexuality or attractiveness;
3. staring or leering at various parts of another person's body;
4. spreading rumors about a person's sexuality;
5. letters, notes, telephones calls, or materials of a sexual nature;
6. displaying pictures, calendars, cartoons, or other materials with sexual
content.

G. inappropriate boundary invasions by a District employee or other adult member
of the District community into a student's personal space and personal life.
H. remarks speculating about a person's sexual activities or sexual history, or
remarks about one's own sexual activities or sexual history; and
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I. verbal, nonverbal or physical aggression, intimidation, or hostility based on sex
or sex-stereotyping that does not involve conduct of a sexual nature.

REPORTING PROCEDURE
Students and all other members of the school community are encouraged to promptly report
incidents of harassing conduct to a teacher, administrator, supervisor, or district employee or
official so that the administration may address the conduct before it becomes severe, pervasive,
or persistent. Any teacher, administrator, supervisor, or other district employee or official who
receives such a complaint shall report it to the building administration or the district’s student
services director at their first opportunity

Students who believe they have been subjected to harassment are entitled to utilize the policy’s
complaint process that is set forth below. Initiating a complaint will not adversely affect the
individual's participation in educational or extra-curricular programs unless the complaining
individual makes the complaint maliciously or with knowledge that it is false.

If, during an investigation of a reported act of bullying in accordance with Policy # 411.1 – Bullying,
the administration determines that the reported misconduct may have created a hostile learning
environment and may have constituted harassment based on sex (including transgender status,
change of sex, or gender identity), race, color, national origin, religion, creed, ancestry, marital or
parental status, sexual orientation or physical, mental, emotional or learning disability, or any
other characteristic protected by federal or state civil rights laws, the adminisration or student
service director will be responsible for  investigating the allegation in accordance with this policy.

Reporting procedures are as follows:
A. Any student who believes they have been the victim of harassment prohibited under
this policy are encouraged to report the alleged harassment to any district employee, such
as a teacher, administrator and submit the online Bullying/Harassment Form.
B. Any parent of a student who believes the student has been the victim of harassment
prohibited under this policy is encouraged to report the alleged harassment to the
student’s teacher, counselor, building administrator or student services director.
C. Teachers and other school officials who have knowledge or received notice that a
student has or may have been the victim of harassment prohibited under this policy shall
immediately report the alleged harassment to an administrator or student services
director.
D. Any other person with knowledge or belief that a student has or may have been the
victim of harassment prohibited by this policy shall be encouraged to immediately report
the alleged acts to any district employee, such as a teacher, administrator or other
employee.
E. The reporting party or complainant shall be encouraged to use a Bullying/Harassment
Form available online or contact a principal to make a formal written complaint.
Bullying/Harassment Form

Consequences
Harassment may occur student-to-student, student-to-staff, staff-to-student, male-to-female,
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female-to-male, male-to-male, or female- to-female. The administration will investigate all
allegations of harassment and in those cases where harassment is substantiated, the
administration will take immediate steps designed to end the harassment, prevent its
recurrence, and remedy its effects through use of restorative practices. Individuals who are found
to have engaged in harassment will be subject to appropriate disciplinary action, completion of a
reflection/repairing harm assignment, and/or educational training.

Violations Of The Anti-harassment Policy
The administration will follow the appropriate steps to provide a 24 hour safety plan and impose
disciplinary action on those individuals engaging in any of the following prohibited acts:

A. Retaliating against a person who has made a report or filed a complaint alleging
harassment, or who has participated as a witness in a harassment investigation.
B. Filing a malicious or knowingly false report or complaint of harassment.
C. Disregarding, failing to investigate adequately, or delaying investigation of allegations of
harassment, when responsibility for reporting and/or investigating harassment charges
comprises part of one's supervisory duties.

Reprisal
Submission of a good faith complaint or report of harassment will not affect the complainant's
status or educational environment. However, the administration also recognizes that false or
fraudulent claims of harassment or false or fraudulent information about such claims may be
filed. The administration reserves the right to discipline any person filing a false or fraudulent
claim of harassment or false or fraudulent information about such a claim.

The administration will discipline or take appropriate action against any member of the school
community who retaliates against any person who reports an incident of harassment prohibited
by this policy or participates in a proceeding, investigation, or hearing relating to such
harassment. Retaliation includes, but is not limited to, any form of intimidation, reprisal, or
harassment.
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CELL PHONES & PERSONAL COMMUNICATION DEVICES (PCDs)

Platteville Middle School recognizes that cell phones and other personal communication devices
(PCDs) have the ability to significantly distract from the learning environment.  In order to
support students in learning, the high school has issued each student a Chromebook and has
adopted the following policies and procedures regarding the acceptable use of technology.
Personal communication devices (PCDs) include but are not limited to computers, laptops, tablets,
e-readers, cellular/mobile phones, smartphones, smartwatches, and/or other
“smart”/web-enabled devices of any type.

Cell phones are allowed in the building and may be used at the following times:
● Before school (prior to the first warning bell of the day)
● After school (after the final bell)

Upon entrance into each classroom, cell phones must be kept in classroom cell phone holders
from bell to bell. Student phones will stay in the assigned location for the entire class period
and can not be taken to the restroom or other locations during class time.

In accordance with the Platteville School District Acceptable Use Policy related to Use of Cell
Phones, or Personal Communication Devices, Platteville Middle School students may use PCDs at
the times listed above as long as they do not create a distraction, disruption or otherwise
interfere with the educational environment, during after school activities (e.g., extra-curricular
activities), or at school-related functions.

Use of PCDs, except those approved by an administrator, at any other time is prohibited.
Possession of a PCD by a student at school during school hours and/or during extra-curricular
activities is a privilege that may be forfeited by any student who fails to abide by the terms of this
policy, or otherwise abuses this privilege.

Violations of this policy may result in disciplinary action and/or confiscation of the PCD, as
outlined below:

● First Offense - The device is removed from the classroom by the teacher and turned into
the office.  Students may go to the main office at the end of the day to collect their devices
from the cell phone vault.

● Second Offense - The device is removed from the classroom by the teacher or
administrator and kept in the office. Parents/Guardians will be notified and the device will
be kept in the cell phone vault until it can be picked up by a parent or guardian.

● Third Offense - The device is removed from the classroom by the teacher or administrator.
Parents/Guardians will be notified and the device will be kept in the cell phone vault until
it can be picked up by a parent or guardian.  A detention will also be assigned to the
student.

● Fourth Offense- The device is removed from the classroom by the teacher or administrator
and kept in the office. Parents/Guardians will be notified and the device will be kept in the
cell phone vault until a meeting with the administration is held. After the fourth offense
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students will be required to turn in their cell phones to the office before school starts each
day.

● A student's failure to comply with an administrator's request to leave their cell phone in
the office vault will lead to progressive discipline as outlined in Student Code of Conduct
(Policy 443)

Contacting Student(s) during the School Day (for parents/guardians) If you wish to get a
message to your student during the school day, please call the Attendance Office at (608) 342-4010.
Please limit these phone calls to essential information only.  Attendance Office representatives
will be sure to get the message to your student in a timely manner.  Please do not attempt to
contact your child during class time. Students are only allowed to use their cell phones during
lunch.

The Platteville School District implements a 1:1 program for students utilizing Chromebooks. The
use of these devices will comply with the appropriate student acceptable use policy. Teachers will
set expectations governing the use of such devices in their classrooms. Students failing to abide
by the expectations set by that teacher will lose the privilege of using their Chromebook and turn
it over to an administrator in the office.

● Students may not use PCDs on school property or at a school-sponsored activity to access
and/or view Internet websites that are otherwise blocked at school.

● Students may use PCDs while riding to and from school on a school bus or other
district-provided vehicles during school-sponsored activities, at the discretion of the bus
driver, teacher, or advisor/coach. Distracting behavior that creates an unsafe environment
will not be tolerated.

● Unless authorized by a teacher, administrator, or IEP team, students are prohibited from
using PCDs during the school day to capture, record, or transmit the words, sounds, or
audio and the images, pictures, or video of any student, staff member or other persons.

● Using a PCD to capture, record, and/or transmit audio and/or pictures/video of an
individual without proper consent is considered an invasion of privacy and is not
permitted.

● Students who violate this provision and/or use a PCD to violate the privacy rights of
another person may have their PCD confiscated and held until the end of the school day or
a parent picks it up and may be directed to delete the audio and/or picture/video file while
the parent is present.

● If the violation involves potentially illegal activity, the confiscated-PCD may be turned over
to law enforcement.

● PCDs, with cameras or any other recording capabilities, may not be activated or utilized at
any time in any school situation where a reasonable expectation of personal privacy
exists.

○ These locations and circumstances include, but are not limited to classrooms,
gymnasiums, locker rooms, shower facilities, rest/bathrooms, and any other areas
where students or others may change clothes or be in any stage or degree of
disrobing or changing clothes.

● Students may not use a PCD in any way that might reasonably create in the mind of
another person an impression of being threatened, humiliated, harassed, embarrassed, or
intimidated.
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○ In particular, students are prohibited from using PCDs to:
■ (1) transmit material that is threatening, obscene, disruptive, or sexually

explicit or that can be construed as harassment or disparagement of others
based upon their race, color, national origin, sex (including sexual
orientation/transgender identity), disability, age, religion, ancestry, or
political beliefs.

■ (2) engage in "sexting" - i.e., sending, receiving, sharing, viewing, or
possessing pictures, text messages, e-mails or other materials of a sexual
nature in electronic or any other form.

○ Violation of these prohibitions shall result in disciplinary action. Furthermore, such
actions will be reported to local law enforcement and child services as required by
law.

● Students are also prohibited from using a PCD to capture, record, and/or transmit test
information or any other information in a manner constituting fraud, theft, cheating, or
academic dishonesty. Likewise, students are prohibited from using PCDs to receive such
information.

● Students shall have no expectation of confidentiality with respect to their use of PCDs on
school premises/property.

Violations of this policy may result in disciplinary action and/or confiscation of the PCD. The
building principal will also refer the matter to law enforcement or child services if the violation
involves an illegal activity (e.g., child pornography, sexting). Discipline will be imposed on an
escalating scale ranging from a warning to an expulsion based on the number of previous
violations and/or the nature of or circumstances surrounding a particular violation. If the PCD is
confiscated, it will be released/returned to the student's parent after the student complies with
any other disciplinary consequences that are imposed, unless the violation involves potentially
illegal activity in which case the PCD may be turned over to law enforcement. A confiscated device
will be marked in a removable manner with the student's name and held in a secure location in
the building's central office until it is retrieved by the parent or turned over to law enforcement.
School officials will not search or otherwise tamper with PCDs in District custody unless they
reasonably suspect that the search is required to discover evidence of a violation of the law or
other school rules.  Any search will be conducted in accordance with the District’s Search and
Seizure Policy. If multiple offenses occur, a student may lose his/her privilege to bring a PCD to
school for a designated length of time or on a permanent basis.

Possession of a PCD by a student at school during school hours and/or during extra-curricular
activities is a privilege that may be forfeited by any student who fails to abide by the terms of
this policy, or otherwise abuses this privilege.

A person who discovers a student using a PCD in violation of this policy is required to report the
violation to the building principal. Students are personally and solely responsible for the care and
security of their PCDs. The School assumes no responsibility for theft, loss, or damage to, or
misuse or unauthorized use of, PCDs brought onto its property.
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SEARCHES - Policy 446

School officials may initiate limited random, unannounced searches when reasonable suspicion
exists. The search may include inspection of the student’s person, purse, coat, backpack, duffel
bag, cell phone, electronic device or similar articles. The search may also require a sample of the
student's breath.

The search may take place while the student is on school property, on school transportation, or at
school sponsored activities. Illicit items will be confiscated by the school or law enforcement.
Those found in possession of dangerous weapons, illegal drugs, or illicit items may be referred to
law enforcement. The students will be disciplined according to school procedures.

Students refusing search/test procedures are subject to school disciplinary procedures based on
insubordination of school authorities. The fact that the student refuses the search may be used at
any hearing or proceedings regarding suspension/expulsion of the student. If the school requests
law enforcement assistance, the student's parents will be notified.

The district may use canines to detect illicit items in lockers, vehicles parked on school property,
or any other area of school property deemed appropriate. Students will be sequestered for the
duration of the search.

Upon reasonable suspicion, the district may use trained persons to conduct breath-screening
searches. The student may be required to provide one or more breath samples as required by the
breath-screening device. Failure to cooperate will result in a referral to law enforcement. Strip
searches are unlawful and will not be conducted.

LOCKERS/DESKS/PROPERTY

A student locker is provided solely for the storage of outer garments and school materials. Lockers
and desks remain the property of the school and may be inspected by school officials any time
there is reasonable suspicion to believe that any locker/desk might contain stolen items,
weapons, drugs, or other dangerous or disruptive material. Random locker searches may be
conducted at the school’s discretion. Students have no right to assume privacy in their
lockers/desks.

Do not leave valuable personal articles in your locker! The school will not be responsible for
items stolen or missing from lockers. Locks are optional, however if you put a lock on your
locker, the combination or an extra key must be turned in to the office.

School property, including books and equipment, are provided for the convenience of students
and vandalism to school or other students’ personal property will not be tolerated. Students will
be required to reimburse the school district for damage to school property, or for the loss or theft
of such property.
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SPEAK UP, SPEAK OUT (SUSO) Tipline

SPEAK UP, SPEAK OUT allows students and community members to confidentially report tips on
potential harm or criminal activities directed at school students, school employees, and schools.
The SPEAK UP, SPEAK OUT Resource Center can respond confidentially and quickly to  get help to
you or to someone who is hurting or struggling.  Tips can be submitted 24-hours-a-day,
7-days-a-week by telephone, mobile app, or via the SPEAK UP, SPEAK OUT website. Multimedia
attachments and links to additional information are encouraged. For additional information or
to submit a tip visit https://speakup.widoj.gov/
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Platteville Middle School Activities Code

The district believes that the opportunity to take part in school activities should be made available
to as many students as possible.  Although all students are invited to participate, the exact
number of participants shall be determined by the available facilities and the ability of the staff
to give adequate attention to each participant.  Programs emphasize maximum participation for
all students.

There is an expectation that coaches and advisors bring a high level of dedication and
commitment to the programs they supervise.  Likewise, the student participant is expected to
accept the hard work and dedication necessary to complement a successful program.  Students
must follow the rules outlined in this document as well as other building and district policies,
guidelines established by the coach or activities director, and other legal requirements such as
those established by the Wisconsin Interscholastic Athletic Association.  All employees, by virtue
of their employment with the Platteville School District, endorse and enforce this activities code.

In general, students who participate in the school’s activities program are expected to conduct
themselves, at all times and in all places, in a positive manner that will bring credit to
themselves, their school, and the community.

This code is in effect 24 hours a day and 12 months a year. When you and your
parent/guardian sign this code you agree to abide by the regulations and consequences
outlined.

Platteville Middle School Activities Program
5th & 6th Grade Plays, 7th & 8th Grade Play/Musical, Swing Singers, Math Contest, Spelling Bee,
Geography Bee, Science Olympiad, Quiz Bowl, Book Club, Student Council, Grade Level Field Trips,
Trapshooting Team.

Platteville Middle School Athletics Program
Girls Volleyball, Boys Basketball, Girls Basketball, Wrestling, Boys & Girls Track, Boys & Girls Cross
Country

Student Eligibility

The primary mission of Platteville Middle School is to provide all students with successful
academic experiences.  Students that participate in extra or co-curricular activities must achieve
and maintain academic success in order to participate.  Students must maintain full-time
student status and passing grades to be considered eligible to participate in extra or co-curricular
activities.  Scholastic ineligibility may not be appealed.
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* Academic Requirements

1. Participants must maintain academic progress reports of no more than one “1”.  Every
week during the activity, quarterly cumulative grades will be determined.  Daily work,
attitude, effort, and behavior determine student grades for participation purposes.

2. A deficient grade results in the student being placed on Grade Check.  Once a student is
placed on Grade Check, he/she is ineligible to participate in the activity for the following
calendar week (a maximum of the next 2 games or activities).  If a satisfactory level of
achievement is evident after one week, the student will be eligible for reinstatement.  It is
the participant’s responsibility to make up any deficiency that he/she may have by
completing the Grade Check Contract.  Failure to attain a satisfactory level of achievement
will cause the participant to remain on grade check. Students on Grade Check are expected
to attend practice sessions during this time, but may not travel to any away contest.  They
will be expected to sit on the bench (home games), to dress, and to help out on the bench.

3. Students who remain on Grade Check for three consecutive weeks (or for half or more of
an activity’s season) will be ineligible for the remainder of that activity.  The
parent/guardian and student will be notified when the student becomes ineligible.

4. Grade checks will be conducted every week during the activity.  A list of participants will
be distributed to teachers at the beginning of each activity.  Grade check forms are due in
the office by the last day of the school week prior to the week Grade Check will begin.  All
teachers of participants will complete Grade Check forms.

* Attendance Requirement

Regular school attendance is an important factor in academic achievement.  Participants of
school activities are expected to be in attendance the day before, the day of, and the day after a
contest or performance.

● An unexcused absence for any part of a school day (i. e. tardy, skipping a class, guided
study or an entire day) will result in that student being ineligible for the next extra or
co-curricular contest or performance.

● For any absence to be considered an excused absence the attendance officer must receive a
phone call followed by a written notification from the student’s parent.

● A student must be in attendance for 4 (four) school periods to be considered eligible to
participate in a practice, contest or performance on the same day
(Intervention/Enrichment - Pride Time) is not considered a school period).

* Personal Conduct Requirements

“Making a Difference in the Middle!” to Table of Contents



Character counts at Platteville Middle School and lack of character as demonstrated by
inappropriate personal conduct is considered a violation of the Activity Code.  A student’s conduct
is bound by this Code at all times during the calendar year.  If a student is not involved in an
activity at the time of the violation, enforcement begins at the start of the student’s next activity.
Personal conduct violations and corresponding consequences are outlined below.

Violations of the code include, but are not limited to:
● Violations of the Platteville Middle School Student Conduct and Discipline Plan that results

in an in-school or out-of-school suspension
● Academic dishonesty
● Abuse of equipment or materials issued or failure to return materials from a previous

activity.
● Assault, battery, bullying or hazing that causes mental/bodily harm or creates a credible

threat of mental/bodily harm
● Pending the results of an investigation as required by Board policy, participation in any

form of harassment
● Use of performance enhancing substance(s) when not prescribed for a medical issue
● Verbal or physical aggression towards an official
● Being present without your parent/guardian at a place/event where alcohol, tobacco

and/or drugs are being used illegally
● Possession or consumption of alcohol, tobacco, or illegal drugs when reported by law

enforcement or other credible observers (Exception – the ceremonial/religious use of
alcohol.)  If a student violates this regulation a second time the student must undergo a
formal drug/alcohol assessment conducted by an approved agency.

● Hosting a gathering where alcohol, tobacco and/or drugs are available and are being used
illegally**

Consequences

1st Violation – Immediate suspension from all competitions/performances for 2 of the regularly
scheduled contests/events.  The student must remain an active part of the activity.

2nd Violation – Immediate suspension from all competitions/performances for 4 of the regularly
scheduled contests/events.  The student must remain an active part of the activity.

3rd Violation – Immediate suspension from all activities for one calendar year.  After one calendar
year the student must apply to the principal for reinstatement.

** This violation will be treated as a student’s 2nd Violation

Non-athletic Activities

Although the Activity Code as written can apply to many of the activities sponsored by Platteville
Middle School, the committee recognizes that the Code will not be equitable in some situations
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involving students participating in non-athletic activities.  Therefore, when a violation occurs
involving a student that is participating in a non-athletic activity the principal, activities director
and the advisor/sponsor of the activity will have the authority to amend the consequences of the
Code in such a way that is practical.  Advisors of activities with fewer than four events or contests
must file a written report of disciplinary action for approval by the student activities director.

If a participant is involved in more than one activity at a time, and is determined to have violated
the code, the suspension will be served proportionally from each activity.

Violations accumulate for the entire school year.  They do not start over when a participant
begins a new activity.  If a suspension is not completed during one activity season, the remainder
of the suspension will be served during the participant’s next activity.  If the suspension cannot
be completed within the school year, the suspension will be served during the following school
year.

Note: On occasion, student conduct may be of such a severe nature as to warrant immediate
dismissal from the activity program as determined by the advisor/coach and student activities
director.

Dress for Respect

A game activities day dress code will be followed in all activities.  The purpose of the dress code is
to build group unity and pride.  Students are expected to follow the specific guidelines provided by
the activity or sport.  Athletes are expected to wear dress clothes on game days. (No jeans,
short-shorts, jean shorts, boxer shorts, or pajama bottoms.)  Students not dressed according to
game day expectations will not play in the day's contest.  Please refer to the Student Dress and
Dress Code sections of the Platteville Middle School Handbook and the Platteville Student Conduct
and Discipline Plan for specifics.

Enforcement Procedures

The principal or athletic director will investigate all legitimate complaints of violations.  If there
is a determination that a violation has occurred, the student participant and his/her
parents/guardians will be contacted and informed of the consequences.  In some cases,
complainants may be asked to file a written statement, which will be kept confidential.  The
participant and parents/guardians will be given an opportunity to appeal the initial
determination at a hearing. (See Appeal Procedure)

The hearing will be conducted by a committee consisting of the building principal (or designee), a
coach, and an activity director.  If the committee determines that no violation has occurred, the
matter is immediately dropped.  If the committee determines that a violation has occurred, the
principal will assess and implement the consequence for the violation of the code.
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A student involved in an activity is eligible to participate during the appeal process until the
process reaches closure.

Appeal Procedure
There are three levels of appeal that a student and his/her parents/guardians can pursue:

1. Principal - The appeal must be presented in writing to the building principal within five (5)
calendar days from the date the determination of the violation is sent by the building
administrator.  The principal will act on the appeal (convene the hearing committee)
within five (5) calendar days.  Notification in writing of the result of the appeal will be
sent within this five (5) day period.  The individual who has sought the first step in the
appeal may appeal pursuant to step two below.

2. Superintendent of Schools - The appeal must be submitted in writing to the
superintendent within five (5) calendar days of the date the principal sends notification of
the determination of the initial appeal.  The determination by the superintendent shall be
sent in writing within ten (10) calendar days of the receipt of the appeal.  If the individual
wishes to appeal the determination of the superintendent, he/she shall follow the
procedures set forth in step three below.

3. Board of Education - The appeal must be submitted in writing to the Board of Education
within five (5) calendar days of the date of the determination by the superintendent.  The
Board of Education shall consider the appeal in closed session within ten (10) calendar
days of receipt of the appeal.  Notification of the Board’s decision will be within five (5)
calendar days of the closed session.  The decision of the Board of Education shall be final.

Conflict Resolution
Students who participate in more than one activity sometimes find themselves having a conflict,
obligation-wise, when a co-curricular event is scheduled for the same date as an athletic event.
Because of the number of events scheduled, a conflict of this nature is sometimes unavoidable.
An ideal resolution to a conflict where a student has two obligations would be to have the affected
parties (the student, the coach, and the director) meet and attempt to arrange for the student to
participate in both activities.  When the situation can only be resolved by choosing one activity
over the other, the procedure should be as follows:

1. Student makes the coach/director aware of the problem.

2. Student confers with parents and chooses his/her participation preference and notifies
both the coach and director of his/her decision.

3. Both coach and director will accept the decision of the parents/guardians and students.

4. The choice will not affect continued/future participation in any activity.
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5. Students that are involved in a curricular activity that affects their grade (e.g. concerts) are
expected to meet those obligations.

The philosophy of the middle school is to encourage students to participate in a variety of
activities that will enhance their education and provide personal growth.  Their educational
growth, not the immediate success of the activity, is paramount.  There is educational value in
allowing students, along with their parents/guardians, to make choices and decisions.  The
school will be supportive of students’ choices.

Platteville School District Student Code of Conduct

If a student or parent has questions or concerns related to student discipline and the application
of the Platteville School District Code of Conduct, they may contact the Student Services Director
who serves in the capacity of District Discipline Supervisor.
Maxwell Long, Student Services Director
Platteville School District
780 N. Second St.
Platteville, WI 53818
(608) 342-4000, mlong@platteville.k12.wi.us

The School District of Platteville shall not discriminate in standards and rules of behavior or
disciplinary actions, including suspensions and expulsions, on the basis of sex, race, religion,
color, national origin, ancestry, creed, pregnancy, marital or parental status, sexual orientation,
physical, mental, emotional or learning disability/handicap as required by s. 118.13, Wis. Statutes.

Accordingly, the Platteville School District prohibits all forms of unlawful discrimination against
students, regardless of the legally protected classification or characteristic that serves as the basis
for any prohibited discriminatory conduct, policy, or practice.

Miscellaneous
1. The school does not carry student accident insurance.  Parents/guardians are expected to

provide coverage for their children who participate in school activities and sports.  The
school does have information on insurance programs available for participants from a
private carrier.

2. All athletes must have a physical examination every other year.  The exam card or an
alternate year card must be given to the coach prior to the student being allowed to
practice or participate.  Athletes cannot practice until this is done and turned in.

3. All injuries should be reported to a coach/director immediately.

4. Individual coaches/activity directors may establish more specific rules for their programs
with the prior approval of the principal.  Expectations will be provided and explained to
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participants at the beginning of the season/activity.  Participation in events/activities is
affected by students’ attitude, effort, cooperation, attendance at practice, etc.

5. Student participants in all activities are subject to the code, except for students involved in
an activity that directly contributes to a grade in a course (e.g. marching band
participation).

6. No student may participate in any activity until a signed “Parent-Participant
Acknowledgement Document” is on file in the Middle School Office.  This document will
suffice for all activities for the school year.  Families must submit a new
“Parent-Participant Acknowledgement Document” at the beginning of each school year.

7. Cell phones are only to be used to communicate with parents concerning arrival time
home from activities.  Cell phones are to be used only after all contests are completed.

8. Student must ride the bus to all away events unless previously arranged with the coach

9. Students must pay a replacement fee for any damaged property.

Work hard.  Participate with passion and pride.

PLATTEVILLE MIDDLE SCHOOL SPECTATOR CODE OF
BEHAVIOR/ETHICS

1. Be Positive.
2. Avoid actions, which offend visiting teams or individual players.
3. Show appreciation of good play by both teams.
4. Accept the judgment of coaches and officials.
5. Encourage other spectators to participate in the spirit of good
sportsmanship.
6. Direct all energies to encourage your team.
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SCHOOL BOARD POLICIES
To view the board policies please go to

https://www.platteville.k12.wi.us/district/board_of_education
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